RESOLUTION NO 654

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KALAMA FIXING THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE KALAMA PLANNING COMMISSION ON THE REQUEST TO VACATE A PORTION OF IVY STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY BETWEEN PARCELS 4064201 AND 40639 TO ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS.

WHEREAS, a petition for the vacation of a portion of Ivy Street was deemed complete on July 10, 2017, signed by more than two-thirds of the property owners abutting upon the said street;

WHEREAS, RCW 35.79 requires that upon receipt of a petition for the vacation of the portion of any street, the City Council set by resolution the date, time and place for the public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kalama as follows:

A public hearing on the petition for the vacation of a portion of Ivy Street is set before the Kalama Planning Commission for August 10, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. in the Kalama City Council Chamber at 320 N. First Street.

Be it further resolved this resolution will take effect upon its passage.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Kalama at a regular meeting held on July 19, 2017.

ATTEST:	Pete Poulsen, Mayor
Coni McMaster, Clerk/Treasurer	